TOURISM EXPERIENCES AND SOCIAL EFFECTS OF
TOURISM IN THE HOST COMMUNITY: ASTUDY OF
SIKLES, PARCHE VDC, KASKI, NEPAL

A Dissertation
Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
For the Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of the
Degree in Master of Arts in

Sociology

Submitted by:
Kedar Bastola
Class Roll No: 100/066
T.U. Registration Number: 6-1-297-67-99

Tribhuvan University
Department of Sociology and Rural Development
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara
2017



Dept. of Sociology & Rural Development

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Kedar Bastola has completed this dissertation entitled
Tourism Experiences and Social Effects of Tourism in the Host Community: A
Study of Sikles, Parche VDC, Kaski, Nepal under my supervision and guidance. 1,
therefore, recommend and forward this dissertation for final approval and acceptance

by the dissertation committee.

Date: 2073-12-31

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay
Associate Professor
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal



Dept. of Sociology & Rural Development

APPROVAL LETTER

This dissertation entitled Tourism Experiences and Social Effects of Tourism in
the Host Community: A Study of Sikles, Parche VDC, Kaski, Nepal submitted to
the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Bagar,
Pokhara by Mr. Kedar Bastola has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned

members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay

Associate Professor

Dissertation Supervisor

External Examiner

Amrit Kumar Bhandari

Lecturer

Prof. B.K. Parajuli
Head of the Department

Date: 2073-12-31



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| begin with expressing my gratefulness to the respected department members of
Department of Sociology Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for equipping me with

the knowledge, techniques and tools for conducting a sociological research work.

| am highly obliged to my respected supervisor Prakash Upadhyay, Associate
Professor of Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for all his help and
advice, and his incisive criticism throughout the preparation and writing of this thesis.
| am also grateful of Prof. Biswo Kalyan Parajuli (HOD) Sociology Department for

his warm regards.

My research started from reviewing literature of several prominent writers on
Tourism and Development. | am gratified to those intellectuals, without studying

those works; my research could not have been initiated.

The most crucial part of the research was the fieldwork in Sikles, into which the
necessary data was collected in order to create this final Thesis. The field work started
with interviewing visitors from several countries to Sikles. My gratitude goes to all of
them who responded to my interview despite their tiredness and sparing some time for

me from their scheduled travel plan.

For my research work, | used the documents related to tourism activities of ACAP
Unit Conservation Office, Sikles. | am obliged to Mr. Bidur Adhikari, ACAP Sikles
and Mr. Krishna Bohara NTNC, Sikles for their kind help in providing me with
NTNC, ACAP documents and for facilitating me in interviewing the visitors. In this
fieldwork, the cooperation of hotel owners of Sikles was overwhelming since they
were open to provide information and welcomed the researcher although they were

busy enough in their business. | heartily acknowledge their support.

I am eventually beholden by my family members and friends who were of high
significance and gave me practical as well as mental support in due course of this

work.

Kedar Bastola



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION |
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE 1

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Il
TABLE OF CONTENTS \Y,
LIST OF TABLE VI
LIST OF FIGURE Vil

ABBREVIATION VI
ABSTRACT IX

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 1-5

1.1 Background of the Study 1

1.2 Statement of the Problem 2

1.3 Objectives of the Study 3

1.4 Significance of the Study 3

1.5 Operational Definition of Term Used in Study 4

1.6 Limitations of the Study 4

1.7  Structures of the Thesis 5

CHAPTER Il : REVIEW OF LITERATURE 6-19

2.1 Conceptual Review 6

2.2 Theoretical Review 7

2.2.1 Economic and Socio-cultural Dimensions of Tourism 8

2.2.2 Anthropology of Tourism 10

2.3 Rural Tourism 11

2.4 Typology of Tourism 13

2.5 Tourist Inflow in Nepal 14

2.6 Review of Previous Pertinent Literature 15

2.7 Conceptual Framework of the Study 18

CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODS 20-22

3.1 Location of Study Site and Rationale for Site Selection 20

3.2 Research Design 20

3.3 Nature and Sources of Data 21

3.4 Universe and Sampling 21



3.5 Techniques of Data Collection

3.5.1 Primary data collection

3.5.2 Secondary data collection

3.6 Data Processing and Analysis

CHAPTER IV: PROFILE OF THE STUDY AREA
4.1 Kaski District and Parche VDC
4.2 Tourism History of Sikles

CHAPTER V: TOURIST INFLOW AND TOURISM EXPERIENCE

5.1

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18

IN HOST COMMUNITY
Introduction
5.1.1 Number of Foreign Visitors to Sikles (2012-2016)
5.1.2 Distribution of Respondents by Country of Origin
Sex
Age Group
Travel Partner
Occupation
Days Spent Sikles
Trip Frequency
Information Source
Purposes of Visit
Tourist Satisfaction
Tourist Attractions
Friendship
Exchanges of Gifts
Overall Impression of Visitors
Tourist's Contemplation on a Tourism Hub
Visitors Intention to Revisit
Appealing Factors of Sikles
Attracting more Tourist in Sikles: What need to be done

21
21
22
22

23-30
23
28

31-47
31
31
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
38
38
39
40
41
42
42
44
45
45
46



CHAPTER- VI: SOCIAL EFFECTS OF TOURISM IN THE
HOST COMMUNITY OF SIKLES, PARCHE VDC

KASKI, NEPAL 48-59

6.1 Introduction 48

6.1.1 The Economic Effect of Tourism 49

6.1.2 The Socio-Cultural Effect of Tourism 52

6.1.3 The Environmental Effect of Tourism 56
CHAPTER - VII: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 60-62
7.1 Summary 60
7.2 Conclusion 61
7.3 Suggestions to Future Researchers 62
References 63-68
Annexes (Questionnaire, Respondent Name, Photograph) 69-76

Vi



Table
4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1
5.2
53
54
55
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20

LIST OF TABLE

Title

Population of Parche VDC
Population of Sikles Village
Literacy Rate of Sikles

No. of Foreign Visitor
Distribution of Respondent by Country of Origin
Visitors' Sex

Visitors' Age Group

Travel Partner

Visitors' Occupation

Days Spent in Sikles

Trip Frequency

Tavelled in the Past

Sources of Information

Reasons of Travel

Visitors Satisfied

Tourist Attractions

Friendship in Sikles

Exchange of Gifts

Overall Impression of Visitors
Visitors' Contemplation on Sikles
Revisit Intension

Appealing Factors of Sikles
Attracting more Tourists in Sikles: What need to be done

VI

Page
25
26
28
32
32
33
34
34
35
36
37
37
38
39
39
41
41
42
43
44
45
46
47



ABBREVIATIONS

% : Percent

ACA ; Annapurna Conservation Area

ACAP ; Annapurna Conservation Area Project

B.S. : Bikram Sambat

CTREDP : Circuit Trekking Route and Eco Tourism Development Project
FAO : Food and Agricultural Organization

GSEP : Ghalekharka Sikles Eco Tourism Project

ICIM : International College of Integrative Medicine
ICIMOD : International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development
IUCN : International Union for Conservation of Nature
IUOTO : International Union of Official Travel Organization
K.M. : Kilometer

M : Meter

MOTCA : Ministry of Tourism Culture and Civil Aviation
NGO : Non-Government Organization

NTB : Nepal Tourism Board

NTNC : National Trust for nature conservation

RAT : Round Annapurna Trek

UNWTO : United Nations Words Tourism Organization
USAID : United States Agency for International Development
VDC : Village Development Committee

Vol. : Volume

WTTC : World Travel Tourism Council

Vil



ABSTRACT

This study aim to examine foreign tourists tourism experiences and social effects of
tourism in host community of Sikles, Parche VDC of Kaski district. The study was
mainly concerned to find out the social effects of tourism in local society, culture and
livelihood and to assess tourism related activities, explore the tourism resources that
appeal tourist most and explore concern of tourists, their motivation and analyze

whether their expectation have been met or not.

The analysis has been based on 50 tourists visiting Sikles in the period of November-
December 2016 to Sikles these 50 tourists were selected under using non-probability
sampling primary data were collected through interview, key informant interview,
observation case studies and secondary data were collected from NTNC-ACAP,
Sikles. The collected data was tabulated and analyzed calculating the percentage.

The study finding shows that the local natural resources attract tourists in Sikles. The
attraction of resources are natural, religious as well as socio-cultural. Tourist come
to Sikles for adventure-trekking, relax/rest. Tourist to Sikles are from many fields such
as professional, skilled worker, student, sales person. The visitors expectation were
fulfilled during their visit, except few visitors who complained of the rude behaviour

of hotel owner.

Tourism has brought both positive and negative effects on economic, environmental
and social life of Sikles. The increasing number of visitors to Sikles has opportunity to
increase economic condition of the people of Sikles but it has also posed some threats
to the social and cultural life. In order to convert those threats into opportunities the
tourism resources and activities need to be planned and managed well by all the
stakeholders viz. local people, tourism entrepreneurs and the government officials.
The major focus should be on developing environment friendly sustainable tourism so
that the future generation may take the full benefits of tourism in Sikles, side by side
necessary steps and precautions should be taken to minimize the negative effects of
tourism in the host community along with designing strategies to attract more tourists

in the village.



