# TOURISM EXPERIENCES AND SOCIAL EFFECTS OF TOURISM IN THE HOST COMMUNITY: A STUDY OF SIKLES, PARCHE VDC, KASKI, NEPAL

#### A Dissertation

Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
For the Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of the

Degree in Master of Arts in

# **Sociology**

### **Submitted by:**

Kedar Bastola

Class Roll No: 100/066

T.U. Registration Number: 6-1-297-67-99

Tribhuvan University

Department of Sociology and Rural Development

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara

2017

Dept. of Sociology & Rural Development

**LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION** 

This is to certify that Mr. Kedar Bastola has completed this dissertation entitled

Tourism Experiences and Social Effects of Tourism in the Host Community: A

Study of Sikles, Parche VDC, Kaski, Nepal under my supervision and guidance. I,

therefore, recommend and forward this dissertation for final approval and acceptance

by the dissertation committee.

Date: 2073-12-31

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay

**Associate Professor** 

Department of Anthropology

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

I

#### Dept. of Sociology & Rural Development

# **APPROVAL LETTER**

This dissertation entitled **Tourism Experiences and Social Effects of Tourism in the Host Community: A Study of Sikles, Parche VDC, Kaski, Nepal** submitted to the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Bagar, Pokhara by **Mr. Kedar Bastola** has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

### **Dissertation Evaluation Committee:**

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay	
Associate Professor	
Dissertation Supervisor	
External Examiner	
Amrit Kumar Bhandari	
Lecturer	
Prof. B.K. Parajuli	
Head of the Department	

**Date:** 2073-12-31

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I begin with expressing my gratefulness to the respected department members of Department of Sociology Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for equipping me with the knowledge, techniques and tools for conducting a sociological research work.

I am highly obliged to my respected supervisor Prakash Upadhyay, Associate Professor of Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for all his help and advice, and his incisive criticism throughout the preparation and writing of this thesis. I am also grateful of Prof. Biswo Kalyan Parajuli (HOD) Sociology Department for his warm regards.

My research started from reviewing literature of several prominent writers on Tourism and Development. I am gratified to those intellectuals, without studying those works; my research could not have been initiated.

The most crucial part of the research was the fieldwork in Sikles, into which the necessary data was collected in order to create this final Thesis. The field work started with interviewing visitors from several countries to Sikles. My gratitude goes to all of them who responded to my interview despite their tiredness and sparing some time for me from their scheduled travel plan.

For my research work, I used the documents related to tourism activities of ACAP Unit Conservation Office, Sikles. I am obliged to Mr. Bidur Adhikari, ACAP Sikles and Mr. Krishna Bohara NTNC, Sikles for their kind help in providing me with NTNC, ACAP documents and for facilitating me in interviewing the visitors. In this fieldwork, the cooperation of hotel owners of Sikles was overwhelming since they were open to provide information and welcomed the researcher although they were busy enough in their business. I heartily acknowledge their support.

I am eventually beholden by my family members and friends who were of high significance and gave me practical as well as mental support in due course of this work.

Kedar Bastola

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
LETTER O	F RECOMMENDATION	I
LETTER O	F ACCEPTANCE	II
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENTS	III
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF TA	ABLE	VI
LIST OF FI		VII
ABBREVIA		VIII
ABSTRACT		IX
	R I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of the Study	3
1.5	Operational Definition of Term Used in Study	4
1.6	Limitations of the Study	4
1.7	Structures of the Thesis	5
CHAPTEI	R II : REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6-19
2.1	Conceptual Review	6
2.2	Theoretical Review	7
	2.2.1 Economic and Socio-cultural Dimensions of Tourism	8
	2.2.2 Anthropology of Tourism	10
2.3	Rural Tourism	11
2.4	Typology of Tourism	13
2.5	Tourist Inflow in Nepal	14
2.6	Review of Previous Pertinent Literature	15
2.7	Conceptual Framework of the Study	18
СНАРТЕ	R III: RESEARCH METHODS	20-22
3.1	Location of Study Site and Rationale for Site Selection	20
3.2	Research Design	20
3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	21
3.4	Universe and Sampling	21

3.5	Techniques of Data Collection	21
	3.5.1 Primary data collection	21
	3.5.2 Secondary data collection	22
3.6	Data Processing and Analysis	22
СНАРТЕІ	R IV: PROFILE OF THE STUDY AREA	23-30
4.1	Kaski District and Parche VDC	23
4.2	Tourism History of Sikles	28
СНАРТЕІ	R V: TOURIST INFLOW AND TOURISM EXPERIENCE	
	IN HOST COMMUNITY	31-47
5.1	Introduction	31
	5.1.1 Number of Foreign Visitors to Sikles (2012-2016)	31
	5.1.2 Distribution of Respondents by Country of Origin	32
5.2	Sex	33
5.3	Age Group	33
5.4	Travel Partner	34
5.5	Occupation	35
5.6	Days Spent Sikles	36
5.7	Trip Frequency	36
5.8	Information Source	38
5.9	Purposes of Visit	38
5.10	Tourist Satisfaction	39
5.11	Tourist Attractions	40
5.12	2 Friendship	41
5.13	B Exchanges of Gifts	42
5.14	4 Overall Impression of Visitors	42
5.15	Tourist's Contemplation on a Tourism Hub	44
5.16	Visitors Intention to Revisit	45
5.17	Appealing Factors of Sikles	45
5.18	Attracting more Tourist in Sikles: What need to be done	46

#### CHAPTER- VI: SOCIAL EFFECTS OF TOURISM IN THE HOST COMMUNITY OF SIKLES, PARCHE VDC 48-59 KASKI, NEPAL 6.1 Introduction 48 6.1.1 The Economic Effect of Tourism 49 6.1.2 The Socio-Cultural Effect of Tourism 52 6.1.3 The Environmental Effect of Tourism 56 **CHAPTER - VII: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS** 60-62 7.1 60 Summary 7.2 Conclusion 61 7.3 Suggestions to Future Researchers 62 References 63-68 Annexes (Questionnaire, Respondent Name, Photograph) 69-76

# LIST OF TABLE

<b>Table</b>	Title	Page
4.1	Population of Parche VDC	25
4.2	Population of Sikles Village	26
4.3	Literacy Rate of Sikles	28
5.1	No. of Foreign Visitor	32
5.2	Distribution of Respondent by Country of Origin	32
5.3	Visitors' Sex	33
5.4	Visitors' Age Group	34
5.5	Travel Partner	34
5.6	Visitors' Occupation	35
5.7	Days Spent in Sikles	36
5.8	Trip Frequency	37
5.9	Tavelled in the Past	37
5.10	Sources of Information	38
5.11	Reasons of Travel	39
5.12	Visitors Satisfied	39
5.13	Tourist Attractions	41
5.14	Friendship in Sikles	41
5.15	Exchange of Gifts	42
5.16	Overall Impression of Visitors	43
5.17	Visitors' Contemplation on Sikles	44
5.18	Revisit Intension	45
5.19	Appealing Factors of Sikles	46
5.20	Attracting more Tourists in Sikles: What need to be done	47

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

% : Percent

ACA : Annapurna Conservation Area

ACAP : Annapurna Conservation Area Project

B.S. : Bikram Sambat

CTREDP : Circuit Trekking Route and Eco Tourism Development Project

FAO : Food and Agricultural Organization

GSEP : Ghalekharka Sikles Eco Tourism Project

ICIM : International College of Integrative Medicine

ICIMOD : International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development

IUCN : International Union for Conservation of Nature

IUOTO : International Union of Official Travel Organization

K.M. : Kilometer

M : Meter

MOTCA : Ministry of Tourism Culture and Civil Aviation

NGO : Non-Government Organization

NTB : Nepal Tourism Board

NTNC : National Trust for nature conservation

RAT : Round Annapurna Trek

UNWTO : United Nations Words Tourism Organization

USAID : United States Agency for International Development

VDC : Village Development Committee

Vol. : Volume

WTTC : World Travel Tourism Council

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study aim to examine foreign tourists tourism experiences and social effects of tourism in host community of Sikles, Parche VDC of Kaski district. The study was mainly concerned to find out the social effects of tourism in local society, culture and livelihood and to assess tourism related activities, explore the tourism resources that appeal tourist most and explore concern of tourists, their motivation and analyze whether their expectation have been met or not.

The analysis has been based on 50 tourists visiting Sikles in the period of November-December 2016 to Sikles these 50 tourists were selected under using non-probability sampling primary data were collected through interview, key informant interview, observation case studies and secondary data were collected from NTNC-ACAP, Sikles. The collected data was tabulated and analyzed calculating the percentage.

The study finding shows that the local natural resources attract tourists in Sikles. The attraction of resources are natural, religious as well as socio-cultural. Tourist come to Sikles for adventure-trekking, relax/rest. Tourist to Sikles are from many fields such as professional, skilled worker, student, sales person. The visitors expectation were fulfilled during their visit, except few visitors who complained of the rude behaviour of hotel owner.

Tourism has brought both positive and negative effects on economic, environmental and social life of Sikles. The increasing number of visitors to Sikles has opportunity to increase economic condition of the people of Sikles but it has also posed some threats to the social and cultural life. In order to convert those threats into opportunities the tourism resources and activities need to be planned and managed well by all the stakeholders viz. local people, tourism entrepreneurs and the government officials. The major focus should be on developing environment friendly sustainable tourism so that the future generation may take the full benefits of tourism in Sikles, side by side necessary steps and precautions should be taken to minimize the negative effects of tourism in the host community along with designing strategies to attract more tourists in the village.